
 
 
 
 
 
 Date: 2 March 2007 
 
 
TO: 
 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the South East Area 
Committee 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the SOUTH EAST 
AREA COMMITTEE to be held in the CIVIC HALL, WANTAGE on 
TUESDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2007 at 7.00 PM. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Terry Stock 
Chief Executive  
 
 

Members are reminded of the provisions contained in Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct, and 
Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  Any background 
papers referred to may be inspected by prior arrangement. Contact 
Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer, on telephone number 
(01235) 540307. 
  
 
Map and Vision   
 

(Page 3) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting, together with a copy the Council Vision are 
attached. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 
   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 



South East Area Committee  Tuesday, 13th March, 2007 
 

2. Minutes  
 

 
   

 To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting of the Committee South East 
Area Committee held on 12 September 2006, (previously circulated with the Council Summons 
dated 18 October 2006).   
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 
   

 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect of items 
on the agenda for this meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct and the provisions of Standing Order 
34, any Member with a personal interest must disclose the existence and nature of that interest 
to the meeting prior to the matter being debated.  Where that personal interest is also a 
prejudicial interest, then the Member must withdraw from the room in which the meeting is 
being held and not seek improperly to influence any decision about the matter unless he/she 
has obtained a dispensation from the Standards Committee. 
 

4. Urgent Business and Chairman's Announcements  
 

 
   

 To receive notification of any matters, which the Chairman determines, should be considered 
as urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the Chairman. 
 

5. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

 
   

 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made or 
presented at the meeting. 
 

6. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

 
   

 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 
meeting. 
 

7. South East Area Community Grants  
 

 (Pages 4 - 17)    

 To receive and consider report 166/06 of the Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer.   
 

  
 
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 
 

None. 



Agenda Annex

Page 3



VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL   Report No 166/06 
  Wards Affected: All wards in the North 

East Area 
  

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TO THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

13 MARCH 2007 
 

Community Grants 
 
 

1.0 Introduction and Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise on the new process for delegating the determination of 

grants, to set out the budget position for this Committee in respect of Community Grants in 
2006/07 and in 2007/08, to invite Members to consider and determine the grant applications 
received since the last meeting and to invite Members to agree a principle for awarding grants 
for additional parish cleansing.  

 
1.2 The Contact Officer for this report is Lorna Edwards, Community Strategy Officer (Tel: 01235 

547626) 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

(a)  Members are asked to note that the process for delegating the determination of  
community grants applications (outlined in the report at Appendix A) has been approved by 
the Executive and that the grant narratives have been amended to reflect this  

 
(b)  Members are asked to note that the Committee’s remaining budget for 2006/07 is 

£9,827.88 
    
(c) Members are asked to consider and determine the grant application, the agenda  
     and the Council priority in respect of the following: 
 
(i) Wantage Stage Musical Company, £1,918, towards the cost of equipment for stage  

              productions, Social Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority 
   

(ii) East Challow Parish Council, £2,000, towards the cost of safety surfacing in a play  
              area, Social Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority  
 

(iii)The owner of Lyford Manor Farm, a contribution towards the cost of willow  
    pollarding, Environmental Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority   

 
(d) Members are asked to note that the South East Area Committee’s budget for  
    2007/08 is £24,895 
 
(e) Members are invited to request that the Executive approves the carrying forward of  

     any unspent grant budget from 2006/07 into 2007/08  
 
(f) Members are asked to determine their principle for awarding grants for additional  

parish cleansing in 2007/08 and invited to determine these grants to be paid from the 
2007/08 budget 

 
(g) Members are asked to determine the grant application from Wantage Summer  

Festival 2007 from the 2007/08 budget, as the event will begin before the next meeting of 
this Committee, and to determine the Agenda and Council priority for this application, 
included on Appendix B as item (iv) 

 
(iv)  Wantage Summer Festival 2007, £3,200, towards the cost of organising the  

Agenda Item 7

Page 4



                 festival, Social Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority 
  

(h) Members are asked to note the range of projects, services and events supported    
    by the South East Area Committee in 2006/07 to date, as shown at Appendix D       
 

3.0    Relationsh
[...]
y 

will be considered by Members at a meeting of the North East Area Committee or by officer 
delegation, are now being prepared with an officer recommendation according to the principles 
set out above. 

 
5.0 Community Grants 
 
5.1 Budget 

The current budget position for the South East Area Committee for Community Grants is as 
follows: 

 
Budget 
b/f 
2005/06 

Budget 
2006/07 

Total 
budget 
2006/07 

Environmenta
l Agenda 
Proportion 

Social  
Agenda 
Proportio
n 

Economic  
Agenda 
Proportio
n 

Discretionar
y 
Proportion 

£4,189.8
8 
 

£25,084 £29,273.8
8 

£8,779.40 £8,779.40 £2,508.40 £9,206.68 

 Allocated £19,446 £1,946 £17,500 £0 £8,720 to 
social 

Page 5



 Remainin
g 

£9,827.88 £6,833.40 £0 £2,508.40 £486.08 

 
5.2 Community Grants 
 
5.3 An application has been received in respect of the following and there are narratives 

providing additional details at Appendix B.   
  

(i) Wantage Stage Musical Company, £1,918, towards the cost of equipment for  
              stage productions, Social Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority 
   

(ii) East Challow Parish Council, £2,000, towards the cost of safety surfacing in a play  
              area, Social Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority  
 

(iii)The owner of Lyford Manor Farm, a contribution towards the cost of willow  
    pollarding, Environmental Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority   

 
6.0      Method of determining the 2007/08 budget for Area Committees 
 
6.1 The South East Area budget for 2007/08 has been calculated based on the electorate in the 

South East Area on 1 January 2007.  The same principle has been applied to determine the 
budget for other Area Committees.   

 
6.2     The details for the South East Area are as follows: 
 
 Electorate  

01/01/06 
Electorate 
01/01/07 

% of 
electorate 
01/01/06 

% of 
electorate 
01/01/07 

Apportion- 
ment 

Budget  
06/07 

Budget 
07/08 

 25,371 25,569 28.00% 27.80% 21.9533% £25,084 £24,895 
Totals  
whole 
of 
Vale 

89,729 92,013 100% 100% 100% £113,400  £113,400 

 
 
7.0 Carry forward of unspent grant   
 

Members are invited to request that the Executive approves the carrying forward of  
 any unspent grant budget from 2006/07 into 2007/08.   
 
8.0 Parish Cleansing bids for 2007/08 
 
8.1 At the meeting of the South East Area Committee on14 March 2006 the members of the 

Committee determined their principle for awarding such grants in the South East Area for 
2006/07, namely that grants would be awarded but the level of grant would be limited to 40% 
of the total cost where that total was calculated on the basis of an hourly rate of £6.00. 

 
8.2 Members of the Committee are invited to determine their principle for awarding grants for 

additional parish cleansing in 2007/08 and to determine the bids submitted. 
 

8.3 The bids for additional parish cleansing which have been received by the deadline are listed in 
the table under Appendix C. 
 

8.4     The table includes a column showing the amount that would be awarded if the  
Committee adopts the same principle as for the current year.  

 
9.0 Wantage Summer Festival 2007 
 
9.1 An application has been received from Wantage Summer Festival (WSF) for a grant  

Page 6



 
towards the costs of the 2007 festival which begins on 9 June.  WSF has already been 
awarded a grant in the current financial year towards the 2006 festival last summer.  The 
grants criteria do not allow more than one award to be made to the same organisation in one 
year for the same project.  As the Wantage Summer Festival is a recurring event, the 
Committee agreed last March that it is in effect the same project and should therefore be 
funded from the following year’s budget.   
 
The grant being sought is towards publicity and administration costs and as such these costs 
need to be incurred well in advance of the event.  If the application is only considered at the 
first meeting of the new financial year, the costs would have been incurred which would render 
the application ineligible for consideration.     

  
The Committee is invited to consider and determine the application now and to note that any 
award made will be allocated from the 2007/08 budget.  Payment of any grant awarded will 
only be made in the new financial year. 
 
(iv)  Wantage Summer Festival 2007, £3,200, towards the cost of organising the  

                 festival, Social Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority 
 
10.0    Projects, services and events supported by the South East Area Committee 
 
10.1 At the first meeting of the current financial year Members of the Committee adopted a 

prospectus setting out the priorities for community grants in the South East Area in 2006/07 
based on the strands of the Vale Community Strategy.   
 

10.2 The table at Appendix D shows the projects, services and events supported this year to date 
by the South East Area Committee.  As well as showing a breakdown of the grants awarded 
by Environmental, Social and Economic Agendas, the table shows whether the applications 
met the Community Grants Scheme criteria and which strand of the South East Area 
Prospectus, and thus of the Vale Community Strategy, they support. 
 
Members are asked to note the information provided. 

    
TOBY WARREN  

HEAD OF COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 
 

TIM SADLER 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 

 
 
 Background Papers:   Appendix A - Application Details 
       

Page 7



APPENDIX A 
 
VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL             Report No.  /06 

                Wards affected – All 
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR & MONITORING OFFICER 
TO EXECUTIVE  

5TH JANUARY 2007 
 

Delegation of the Determination of Community Grant Applications  
 
 
1.0 Introduction and Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is, to propose a process whereby community grant applications can 

be determined using delegated powers to the contentment of the whole of the membership of an 
Area Committee.
[...]
's response will be 
casting. 

 
5.8 If a majority of members responding are for a recommendation to approve an application but 

propose amendment of the amount of grant or conditions the applicant will be advised that the 
committee has been ‘approved in principle’ and the applicant can commence the project 
(which is the subject of the application) at their own risk. The final determination of the 
application will be deferred to the next committee meeting. 

 
5.9 The intention will be that applications are determined or deferred by the date on which the 

committee would have met, had the meeting not been cancelled. It is important that applicants 
are not disadvantaged or inconvenienced by the cancellation of a meeting.  

 
5.10 Details of decisions made by e-mail will be reported at the next meeting of the committee. The 

minutes of this meeting will be published on the Council’s website.  
 
5.11 If a committee meeting is cancelled and grant applications are determined by email the next 

scheduled meeting of the committee should take place, regardless of the number or value of 
grant applications to be determined at the meeting. 

 
5.12 It is not intended that the decision by email process should be used to fast track applications 

so that they are determined before the date of the next scheduled committee meeting. 
However if an applicant makes a clear case that an application is urgent (e.g. property repairs 
need to be carried to reduce the risk of property damage) officers, following consultation with 
the chair of the relevaant area committee, can use the decision by email process. 

 
5.13 The decision by email process can also be used by the Executive if there is a clear case that a 

grant application that will be determined by the Executive needs to be determined before the 
date of the next scheduled Executive meeting. 

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 When the total value of grants applied for is less than £ 4,000 the determination by email 

process will allow a meeting to be cancelled. This is a cost efficiency but applicants are not 
disadvantaged or inconvenienced by the cancellation of a meeting. 

 
6.2 The cancellation of an Area Committee meeting because there are insufficient matters 

requiring decisions by members does not preclude members of a committee (through the 
chair) requesting officers to convene a meeting of the area forum (which is not a decision 
making body) in order to discuss matters of interest with local communities. Forums can be 
organised at a lower cost because they are not decision making bodies and do not require the 
attendance of a democratic services officer. 

 
 

TIM SADLER  
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR & MONITORING OFFICER 

 
TOBY WARREN 

HEAD OF COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
 

 
Background Papers: None 
 

Page 10



       APPENDIX B 
 
 (i)  Applicant: Wantage Stage Musical Company 
  
Years in existence: 8 years and a further 12 years prior to that as Wantage Operatic Society 
 
Type of organisation: Club  
 
Project, service or event details:  Wantage Stage Musical Company is seeking a grant to 
purchase 3 wipe tracks used to hold stage backcloths and two scaffold towers to erect and hold 
scenery. This will enable the Company to transform the school hall they hire into a professional 
stage for their main productions at a saving of several hundred pounds on each occasion which 
should contribute to the future balancing of accounts.   
 
Unfortunately Wantage Civic Hall does not lend itself to the used of wipe tracks and associated 
scenery, but the two scaffold towers will permit the mounting and moving of scenery there, thus 
enabling the Company to hire it as a venue for productions in 2007 and 2008. 
. 
The Company gives much pleasure and benefit to a wide section of the community: to members in 
terms of providing the means to develop skills and interests, to the local community through the 
provision of dance, drama and singing lessons. 
 
The Company also provides a support
[...]
ntribution from other sources 
including Wantage Town and Grove Parish 
Councils 

Other comments  
 
 
 
(ii)  Applicant: East Challow Parish Council 
  
Project, service or event details:  The Parish Council is seeking a grant towards the cost of 
installing safety surfacing as part of a larger project to purchase and install new play equipment in 
the village play area.  The majority of the play area was installed in the 1960s and requires 
replacement and updating to comply with current safety and disability legislation.  The proposed 
play area will comprise a range of equipment suitable for different age groups spanning 2-14 years.  
The equipment has been chosen because it is fun but also promotes fitness, balancing skills, 
mental agility, physical co-ordination and competitive spirit. 
 
Supports following Vale Community Strategy strands: Recreation, Culture and Leisure, Town 
and Village Vitality and Health and Wellbeing, Safe & Supportive Communities 
  
Area of the Vale covered: East Challow 
 
Estimate of number of people the project/service/event will benefit: 100 children 
 
Charge to public for using the project/service/event?:  No charges 
 
Total estimated project cost: £22,800 excl VAT, of which £6,687 is    
 towards the cost of safety surfaces 
  
Own Contribution:  Third Party Funding (£1,760) for WREN grant plus shortfall 

after grants 
     
Grant Sought:         £2,000 
 
Previous Awards (Vale):          Grant awarded in 2000 towards replacement tennis court  
 
Parish Precept:     £18,000 (‘Band D’: £44.42) 
 
Other Support:   WREN £16,000 
   
Officer recommendation (Toby Warren, Head of Community Strategy): 
 
Recommend support Yes 
Amount recommended £2,000 
Reasons:  

Page 12



Meets CG Scheme criteria Yes 
Supports Council priority(ies) Cleaner, greener, safer and healthier 

community and environment 
Supports prospectus strand(s) Town & Village Vitality, Health & Wellbeing, 

Safe & Supportive Communities 
Remaining budget £9,827.88 
Remaining Committee meetings 0 
Total amount recommended for other 
applications being considered 

£500 

Recommended conditions to grant 
award 

 

Other comments  
 
 
 
(iii)  Applicant: The owner, Lyford Manor Farm, Lyford 
 
Brief outline of work 
Pollarding of up to 37 willows, which are publicly visible, along the banks of the River Ock on 
privately-owned land. 
 
Financial Information: 
Total cost of work: £2,750 
 
Officer comment (George Reade, Arboriculture Officer): 
 
Willows need to be pollarded on a regular basis to preserve them in tact.  If this is not done the 
trees collapse.  Pollarded willows are an important part of the rural landscape of the Vale and are to 
be found growing along the banks of many of the streams and watercourses. 
    
As there is a history of flooding on this part of the Ock the owner of Lyford Manor Farm is anxious to 
maintain the trees in a condition which provides the maximum support to the river bank. 
 
This row of willow is not the subject of Tree Preservation Orders but the trees are visible from a 
public place. 
 
Officer recommendation (Toby Warren, Head of Community Strategy): 
 
Recommend support Yes 
Amount recommended Members are requested to determine the 

application 
Reasons:  

Meets CG Scheme criteria N/A; formerly separate grant scheme with 
own criteria which this application meets 

Supports Council priority(ies) Cleaner, greener, healthier and safer 
community and environment 

Supports prospectus strand(s) - 
Remaining budget £9,827.88 
Remaining Committee meetings 0 
Total amount recommended for other 
applications being considered 

£2,500 

Recommended conditions to grant 
award 

 

Other comments Please refer to Arboriculture Officer’s 
comment 

 
 
 

Page 13



(iv) Applicant: Wantage Summer Festival 
  
Years in existence:  12 years 
 
Type of organisation:  Umbrella co-ordinating organisation run by volunteers 
 
Project, service or event details:  Wantage Summer Festival is seeking

Minutes of the meeting


 

SE.9 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE CIVIC HALL, 
WANTAGE ON TUESDAY, 

13TH MARCH, 2007 
 
Open to the Public, including the Press 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Terry Cox (Chairman), Richard Farrell (Vice-Chair), Elsa Boyce, Terry Fraser, 
Eddy Goldsmith, Joyce Hutchinson, Jim Moley, Ginnie Stock, Margaret Turner and Derek Verdin. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Lorna Edwards, Carole Nicholl and Toby Warren. 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: Nil 

 

 
 
SE.20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were recorded from Councillors Andrew Crawford, John Dunsdon, 
Jenny Hannaby, David Philips, Richard Stone and Pam Westwood. 

 
SE.21 MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the South East Area Committee held on 12 September 2006 
were adopted and signed as a correct record.   

 
SE.22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Jim Moley declared a personal and prejudicial interest in report 166/06 in so far as it 
related to a grant application from the Wantage Summer Festival for which he was an Officer 
(Minute SE.26 refers). 

 
SE.23 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chair reported that in accordance with Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972 and Standing Order 21(4) he had agreed to an item of urgent business, namely to 
consider grant applications from the Blewbury Players, Blewbury and from St Mary the Virgin 
Church, Childrey.  The Chair reported that he had agreed to accept this as an item of urgent 
business in view of the requirement for a grant award being needed before the next meeting of 
the Committee, (Minute SE.27 refers). 

 
SE.24 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 

None. 
 
SE.25 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  
 

None. 
 
SE.26 SOUTH EAST AREA COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 

Councillor Jim Moley had declared a personal and prejudicial interest in the grant application 
in respect of the Wantage Summer Festival and in accordance with Standing Order 34 he 
withdrew from the meeting for the consideration of that part of the report. 



South East Area Committee 

SE.10 
Tuesday, 13th March, 2007 

 

 

 
The Committee received and considered report 166/06 of the Strategic Director which set out 
the new process for delegating the determination of grants; set out the budget position for this 
Committee in respect of Community Grants in 2006/07 and in 2007/08 and invited the 
Committee to consider and determine the grant applications received since the last meeting 
and to agree a principle for awarding grants for additional parish cleansing.  

 
The report was considered in detail and the following comments made: - 

 
Grants Determined Under Delegated Authority  
It was reported that a grant had been made to the Blewbury Woman’s Institute in the sum of 
£200 towards a sound amplification system.  Furthermore, a grant had been made to the 
Wantage Choral Society towards a one-off training choir for the public in the sum of £450, with 
a condition that Wantage Town Council and other Parish Council’s benefiting be requested to 
make a contribution.  It was suggested that a total contribution of £100 might be appropriate. 

 
East Challow Parish Council – Safety Surfacing of Play Area 
It was explained that the Parish Council would be funding £1,760 plus the shortfall.  It was 
noted that this third party funding could be as high as £5,000.  One Member asked that it be 
placed on record that funding should be sought from S106 development obligations towards 
maintenance of play areas 

 
Lyford Manor Farm - Willow Pollarding  
One Member commented that the Council had always supported grant awards for tree 
pollarding in recognition of the importance of willow trees to the environment and it being 
noted that without the grant assistance in many cases the works required would not take place 
resulting in the loss of the trees.  It was noted in this case the trees could be seen from the 
public footpath. 

 
One Member considered that the Committee should not be awarding a grant to a private 
individual.  However, other Members supported awarding a grant and considered that 10% of 
the cost would be reasonable in this case.  It was commented that in making these grants the 
Council was helping to protect the traditional and beautiful aspects of the landscape which 
were of public benefit. 

 
Wantage Summer Festival 
One Member expressed concern regarding the timing of the application in terms of the need to 
award any grant from the next year’s budget.  However, the Officers commented that due to 
the timing of the Festival it would not be possible to consider an application in the next 
financial year.  It was noted that it was not possible to award a grant from this year’s budget as 
the Festival had already had a grant award in this financial year. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
(a) that it be noted that the process for delegating the determination of community grants 

applications as set out in Appendix A to report 166/06 has been approved by the 
Executive and that the grant narratives have been amended to reflect this; 

 
(b) that it be noted that the Committee’s remaining budget for 2006/07 is £9,827.88; 
    
(c) that the grant applications received be determined as follows: - 

 
 
 
 



South East Area Committee 

SE.11 
Tuesday, 13th March, 2007 

 

 

Applicant Reason for Grant Agenda and Council 
Priority 
 

Grant Awarded 

Wantage 
Stage 
Musical 
Company 

Cost of 
equipment for 
stage     
productions. 

Social Agenda, 
Town and Village 
Vitality priority 
 

£500 
(Proposed by Councillor Eddy 
Goldsmith, seconded by 
Councillor Derek Verdin and 
agreed by 10 votes to nil) 
 

East 
Challow 
Parish 
Council 

Cost of safety 
surfacing in a 
play area. 

Social Agenda, 
Town and Village 
Vitality Priority 
 

£2,000 
(Proposed by Councillor Terry 
Cox, seconded by Councillor 
Terry Fraser and agreed by 10 
votes to nil) 

Owner of 
Lyford 
Manor 
Farm 

Cost of willow 
pollarding. 

Environmental 
Agenda, Town and 
Village Vitality 
priority   

£275 
(Proposed by Councillor Terry 
Cox, seconded by Councillor 
Richard Farrell and agreed by 
7 votes to 3) 

 
  (d)  that it be noted that the South East Area Committee’s budget for 2007/08 is £24,895; 
 

(e)  that the Executive be invited to approve the carrying forward of any unspent grant 
budget from 2006/07 into 2007/08; 

 
(f) that the principle for awarding grants for additional parish cleansing in 2007/08 be 

agreed on the same basis as in 2006/07, namely that grants will be awarded but that 
the level of grant shall be limited to 40% of the total cost where the total is calculated 
on an hourly basis of an hourly rate of £6.00 and that parish cleansing grant 
applications received be determined as follows to be paid from the 2007/08 budget, 
(proposed by Councillor Terry Cox, seconded by Councillor Elsa Boyce and agreed by 
10 votes to nil: - 

 
Parish Grant Awarded 

 
Blewbury £120.00 
Charney Bassett £144.00 
Childrey Nil 
Harwell £1,092.00 
West Hendred £29.00 
Letcombe Regis £374.00 
Milton £499.00 
Chilton £125.00 

 
(g) that the grant application received be determined as follows to be financed from the 

2007/08 budget: - 
 

Applicant Reason for Grant Agenda and 
Council Priority 
 

Amount Awarded 

Wantage 
Summer 
Festival 
2007 

Cost of 
organising the 
Festival 

Social Agenda, 
Town and Village 
Vitality priority 
 

£2,500 
(£2,000 was proposed by 
Councillor Terry Cox and 
seconded by Councillor Eddy 



South East Area Committee 

SE.12 
Tuesday, 13th March, 2007 

 

 

Goldsmith.  By way of an 
amendment £2,500 was proposed 
by Councillor Joyce Hutchinson, 
seconded by Councillor Derek 
Verdin and agreed by 5 votes to 3 
with 1 abstention and 1 of the 
voting Members not being present 
during consideration of this item.  
On being put, the Substantive 
Motion was agreed by 5 votes to 3 
with 1 abstention and 1 of the 
voting Members not being present 
during consideration of this item.)   

 
(h) that the range of projects, services and events supported by the South East Area 

Committee in 2006/07 as set out in Appendix D to report 166/06 be noted.       
 
SE.27 URGENT BUSINESS -  COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 

As referred to elsewhere in these Minutes, the Chair reminded the Committee that he had 
agreed to the consideration of this item as a matter of urgent business. 

 
The Committee received and considered two grant applications details of which were 
circulated at the meeting.  The applications were discussed and the following comments 
made: - 

 
Blewbury Players  - New Storage Facility 
One Member suggested that a contribution from the Parish Council should be sought, 
although it was noted that the Parish Council had considered this applications and had made a 
grant award some time ago. 

 
St Mary the Virgin Church - Major lead work and minor carpentry repairs 
One Member commented that there was no reference to the community use of the Church. In 
response, the Chair advised Members that the scheme was aimed at improving the visual 
appearance for the public’s enjoyment and benefit.   

 
Members supported the application. 

 
RESOLVED 

 
that the grant applications received be determined as follows: - 

 
Applicant Reason 

for 
Grant 

Agenda 
and 
Council 
Priority 
 

Amount Awarded 

Blewbury 
Players, 
Blewbury 

Toward
s the 
cost of 
a new 
storage 
facility. 

Social 
Agenda, 
Town 
and 
Village 
Vitality 
priority 
 

£2,000 
(£2,735 was proposed by Councillor Terry Fraser and 
seconded by Councillor Elsa Boyce.  By way of an 
amendment £1,500 was proposed by Councillor Eddy 
Goldsmith, seconded by Councillor Derek Verdin, but this 
was lost by 5 votes to 4 with 1 abstention.  By way of a 
further amendment £2,000 was proposed by Councillor 
Joyce Hutchinson, seconded by Councillor Terry Cox and 



South East Area Committee 

SE.13 
Tuesday, 13th March, 2007 

 

 

agreed by 7 votes to nil with 3 abstentions. On being put, 
the Substantive Motion was agreed by 7 votes to 2 with 1 
abstention. 
 

St Mary 
the Virgin 
Church, 
Childrey 

Toward
s major 
lead 
work 
and 
minor 
carpent
ry 
repairs 

Environm
ental 
Agenda, 
Town 
and 
Village 
Vitality 
Priority 
 

£1,500 
(Proposed by Councillor Richard Farrell, seconded by 
Councillor Terry Cox and agreed by 9 votes to nil, with 1 
abstention). 

 
 
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting rose at 7.50 pm 
 
 


